Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Axelle Apvrille	11/15/2006
Alexandre Frey	06/02/2009
Christophe Colas	06/02/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Trusted Logic
Street Address:	5 rue du Bailliage
City:	Versailles
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	F-78000

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12442869

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)568-6499

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2155686400

Email: JDonch@volpe-koenig.com
Correspondent Name: Volpe and Koenig, P.C.
Address Line 1: 30 South 17th Street
Address Line 2: United Plaza, Suite 1600

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MAA-PT005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John C. Donch

Total Attachments: 6

source=MAA_PT005_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 023117 FRAME: 0162 12442869

_CH €40 00

500940674

source=MAA_PT005_Assignment#page2.tif source=MAA_PT005_Assignment#page3.tif source=MAA_PT005_Assignment#page4.tif source=MAA_PT005_Assignment#page5.tif source=MAA_PT005_Assignment#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 023117 FRAME: 0163

ASSIGNMENT

Axelle Apvrille, residing at Domaine du Pont Vieux-Cidex 143, F-06330 Roquefort les Pins, France, a citizen of France; Alexandre Frey, residing at 3, rue de la Republique, F-92190 Meudon, France, a citizen of France; and Christophe Colas, residing at 34B, rue Victor Hugo, F-78420 Carrieres sur Seine, France, a citizen of France; (hereafter jointly and severally referred to as the undersigned), are the inventors of

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SECURING DATA

for which the undersigned have executed an application for United States Letters Patent, U.S. Patent Application No. 12/442,869, filed March 25, 2009.

The undersigned hereby authorize assignee or assignee's representative to insert the Application Number and the filing date of this application if they are unknown at the time of execution of this assignment.

TRUSTED LOGIC, a French company, having a principal place of business at 5, rue du Bailliage, F-78000 Versailles, France (hereafter referred to as the assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said invention, all applications for and all letters patent issued on said invention.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the undersigned, intending to be legally bound, do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the assignee and assignee's successors, assigns and legal representatives the entire right, title and interest in said invention and all patent applications thereon, including, but not limited to, the application for United States Letters Patent entitled as above, and all divisions and continuations thereof, and in all letters patent, including all reissues and reexaminations thereof, throughout the world, including the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention or other treaty.

It is agreed that the undersigned shall be legally bound, upon request of the assignee, to supply all information and evidence relating to the making and practice of said invention, to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto, to execute all instruments proper to patent the invention throughout the world for the benefit of

1 of 4

the assignee, and to execute all instrume	nts proper to carry out the intent	or this
instrument.		
The undersigned warrant that the	rights and property herein convey	ed are
free and clear of any encumbrance.		
EXECUTED under seal on this	_ day of	, 2009
at(Place)		
Witness:		
	Axelle Apvrille	_(L.S.)
	-	

(Although not mandatory, if possible, please subscribe appropriate notarization and obtain APOSTILLE)

EXECUTED under seal on this $\underline{-\mathcal{OY}}$ day of	June	, 2009
at VERSAIUES, FR (Place)		
Witness:	~ 100	
Paroline DECORDIE	Alexandro Frey	(L.S.)

(Although not mandatory, if possible, please subscribe appropriate notarization and obtain APOSTILLE)

EXECUTED under seal on this \angle	day of	, 2009
at Vensuilles FRANCE		
(Place)		
Witness:		
Solm	light	
200 100 100		(L.S.)
Canoline DEBERIPVE	Christophe Colas	

(Although not mandatory, if possible, please subscribe appropriate notarization and obtain APOSTILLE)





ASSIGNMENT

• Title : Système et procédé de sécurisation de données. Demande de brevet français n° 06 08451, déposée à l'INPI le 27 septembre 2006, au nom de Trusted Logic. (Cabinet Macquet & Associés) - Inventeurs : Axelle APVRILLE, Alexandre FREY, Christophe COLAS.

Considering:

- the labor contract, concluded under French laws, between Axelle APVRILLE, employee, and the company Trusted Logic, (contract signed February 2nd, 2004);
- the inventive mission explicitly assigned by Trusted Logic to Axelle APRVILLE in this labor contract;
- the French law concerning Industrial Property Rights, law n° 78-742 of July 13, 1978 modifying and extending the law n° 68-1 of January 2, 1968, which scope is to promote the inventive activity and to modify the status of Letters patent;

and for One Euro (1.00€), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned Axelle APVRILLE hereby assigns to TRUSTED LOGIC, a Company organized under the laws of France (hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the invention of improvements of the undersigned disclosed in an application for French Patent N° 06/08451 and in said application and any and all other applications, both United States and foreign, on said invention or some improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension thereof.

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said assignee.

The undersigned warrants himself to be the owner of the interest herein assigned and to have the right to make this assignment and further warrants that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other rights in the interest herein assigned.

For said consideration the undersigned hereby agrees, upon the request and at the expense of said assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part and substitute applications for said invention or improvements, and any necessary oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application, and any and all applications and others documents for Letters Patent in foreign countries on said invention or improvements, that said assignee, its successors or assigns, may deem necessary or expedient, and for the aforesaid consideration the undersigned further agrees upon the request of said assignee, its successors or assigns, in the event of any application or Letters Patent assigned herein becoming involved in Interference, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said assignee, its successors or assigns, in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof, the undersigned hereby agreeing to perform, upon request, any and all affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in said assignee, its successors and assigns, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made.

WITNESS my hand this day of Morember 15th 2006, in Valbonne, France.

Axelle APVRILLE

Witnesses:

1) 11- HIANA Aurelien

Name.

2) Mr. FRUHINSHOLZ Alexis

#2

RECORDED: 08/19/2009